MOLMP R 287 £ 287 51012

UNOFFICIAL COPY

' Doc#. 2206706215 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk
Date: 03/08/2022 11:01 AM Pg: 10of 10

When Recorded Mail to:
FIRST AMERICAN TITLFE: ,O.
FAMS-DTO RECORDING

3 FIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-991

Document Prepared by:

Cindhu Vincent

MidFirst Bank

999 N.W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-6116
1-800-552-3000

TG R [ B

Parcel # 24041140040000
Tax ID# 2404 1140040000

Please cross-reference to: Instrument Number: 1601212109, COOK County itinipis

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
FIXED RATE LOAN
This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made by and beiween NESTOR CASTRO
AKA NESTOR CASTRO JR & JESSICA SAUCEDO ("Borrower") and MidFirst Bank, a
federally chartered savings association located at 501 N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK
73118 ("Lender") renews, amends, supplements and extends: (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust,
or Security Deed ("Security Instrument") originated on 12/7/2015, recorded on 1/12/2016, in
Instrument Number: 1601212109, in COOK County, lllinois and (2) the Promissory Note
("Note") bearing the same date, in the original principal amount of $176,739.00 and secured by,

Borrowwﬁal LE

Page 1 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial %es for each
Order Number: 12366059 signatory over 4



2206706215 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Security Instrument and other loan documents typically referred to as "addenda” or "riders"
(collectively referred to herein as "Loan Documents"), which are secured by the real and
personal property described in the Security Instrument, located at 5413 W 88TH ST, OAK
LAWN, IL 60453-0000, the real property described being set forth as follows:

MCLMPRZB7E 28751012

See Exhibit "A" aftached heretc and made a part hereof.
Parcel # 24041140040000
(Herein defined as "Property™.

Capitalized amount: $0.00

Borrower is in dejavlt or at imminent risk of default under the Loan Documents and desires (i) that the
Lender forbear from eyarcising its rights under the Loan Documents, (ji) to extend or rearrange the time
and manner of paymer t o/ the Note and other obligations due to Lender under the Loan Documents, and
(iii) to extend and carry ferwZid the lien(s) on the Property, whether created by the Security Instrument or
otherwise. Lender, the legal sider entitled to enforce the Note and of the lien(s) securing the same, has
agreed to Borrower's request to <o Torbear, fo extend or rearrange the time and manner of payment of the
Note, and to grant cerfain other fiiaricial accommodations pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual pruinises and agreements exchanged, and other goed and
valuable consideration paid by each oi ine narties to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties inutually agree to modify, renew and extend the Note
and Security Instrument and any other Loan Decuinents, as follows (noiwithstanding anything to
the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Acknowledgement of Unpaid Balance:

Borrower acknowledges that as of the date of tie first payment due under this
Agreement, Borrower owes Lender the unpaid balanc: of $175,853.88 ("Unpaid
Balance"), in addition to the other fees, charges and expsrcas described in the section
of the Agreement entitled "Acknowledgement of Unpaid Fogs and Costs." The Unpaid
Balance includes unpaid principat of $170,181.10, unpaid interaii of $2,269.08, escrows
advanced of $3,403.70, and certain unpaid fees of $0.00, less $0.0C in suspense funds.

Borrower acknowledges that $29,476.44 of the Unpaid Balance shall he  paid by a new
loan, extended to Borrower by Department of Housing and Urban Developraant ("HUD")
according to the terms of HUD Partial Claim loan ("Partial Claim Loan®) that is
memorialized in a Partial Claim Promissory Note and Subordinate MortgageiCeed of
Trust between Borrower and HUD ("HUD Partial Claim Documents"). Borrower shall not
be required to make monthly payments to HUD on the Partial Claim Loan but, rather,
shall repay that amount to HUD according to the terms of the HUD Partial Claim
Documents.

After removal of the Partial Claim Loan amount from the Unpaid Balance, the amount
owed by Borrower to Lender under the terms of this Agreement is $146,377.44

Borrow% Initial kines

Page 2 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of Initial lines for each
Order Number: 12366059 signatory over 4



2206706215 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

("Modified Principal Balance"). Borrower hereby renews, extends and promises to pay
the Modified Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be
charged on the Modified Principal Balance until the full amount of the Modified Principal
Balance and the other amounts due hereunder and under the Loan Documents have
been paid in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents, as
modified by this Agreement. All references in the Loan Documents to "Principal" shall be
deemed to refer to the Modified Principal Balance.

MDLMPR287E 2875 1 a1 2

2. Acknowledgement of Unpaid Fees and Costs:

Borrower agrees o remain responsible for payment of allowable costs and fees now due
and oving ("Unpaid Fees and Costs") plus other allowable late charges, costs, fees and
expenscs incurred after this Agreement becomes effective (the total sum of which is
referreu ‘o as "Fees and Costs"). Borrower agrees and acknowledges that Borrower
received neuc? of Unpaid Fees and Costs due as of a date certain prior to execution of
this Agreemera.

Lender has agreed (o postpone the colliection of any outstanding Fees and Costs that
are not paid in advance-or that are not included in the Modified Principal Balance. Fees
and Costs not included-in-ihe Modified Principal Balance remain due and owing as part
of the debt secured by the i.can Documents to the extent provided in the Loan
Documents and as otherwise- rermissible under applicable law. The outstanding Fees
and Costs remain due and payub'e to Lender and shall be paid by Borrower, with
interest, as permitted by the Loar Cocuments. Furthermore, outstanding Fees and
Costs shall be payable to Lender on ceniand of Lender and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument {o the extent provides-in the Security Instrument and otherwise
permissible under applicable laws and requirernents.

3. Interest Calculation:

Interest will be calculated at a fixed yearly interest rate f 3.125%.

4. Payment Amounts, Time of Payments and Maturity Date;

a. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Borrower shall, oeginning on 2/1/2022,
through the Maturity Date, make monthly payments of U.S. $627.04-Tar principal and
interest and shall continue to make such payments in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth in the Loan Documents until the Modified Principai Salance is
paid in full,

b. An escrow account has been established under the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents. Borrower will make an escrow payment each month on each payment
due date. The escrow payment currently is $651.78 per month, which is subject to
change depending on the amounts attributable to taxes, insurance and other escrow
items. The present combined monthly payment and escrow payment will be
$1,278.82. The escrow payment will be re-analyzed from time to time in accordance
with the terms of the Loan Documents to determine the appropriate escrow payment

Borm%iﬁal Bs
Page 3 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial ifies for each
Order Number: 12366059 signatory over 4



2206706215 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amount so that taxes, insurance, and other escrow items may be paid appropriately.
The escrow payment amount will be combined with the monthly principal and interest
payment amount.

NDLMFRZBFE2B7S 1012

¢. The Maturity Date of the Loan is extended to 1/1/2052. If Borrower still owes
amounts to Lender on the Maturity Date, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on
the Maturity Date.

5. Acknowledgment of Pre-Existing Conditions to Loan Modification:
The Borrower acknowledges and agrees this Agreement is subject to the following

conditions, which must exist at the time this Agreement is executed:

a. All rayments set forth in the Payment Schedule under the Loan Modification Trial
Plan Agreement must have been made according to the Payment Schedule;

b. The P:arary has no physical conditions that will adversely affect the Borrower's
continued us2 of the Property or interfere with the Borrower's ability to make
payments as rer,uired under this Agreement; and

¢. The Borrowei-one or more) is occupying the Property as the Borrower's primary
residence, unless acsigancy by a Borrower is expressly not required by applicable
Investor or Insurer guidarica and program requirements; and

d. The Lender remains in tne first lien position and there are no outstanding liens and/or
judgments against the Propziry; and

e. [f applicable, Bankruptcy Couria;proval; and

f. If applicable, all requirements for an-assumption of the loan are satisfied and Lender
has approved the assumption.

The Bormrower acknowledges and agrees thai‘ir: ine event the conditions set forth in this
paragraph are not satisfied, this Agreement shall become null and void unless
otherwise expressly agreed by Lender in writing.-Li the avent this Agreement becomes
nult and void as set forth in this paragraph, Borrow:r acknowledges and agrees all
provisions of the Loan Documents shall continue in full faice and effect and Lender
shall be under no obligation to modify any provision of the i.zar Documents under this
Agresment.

6. Place of Payment:

Borrower agrees to make payments at the following address or such othe: Ziace as the
Lender may require upon written notice to Borrower:

Midland Mortgage - A Division of MidFirst Bank
Aftn: Cashiers

P.O. Box 268888

Oklahoma City, OK 73126-8868

Borrowey Ipitial Lir@e/;
Page 4 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriale number of initial %&s for each
Order Number: 12386059 signatory over 4



2206706215 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Adjustable Rate Loan Provisions in Note:

MDLMP R 257 E287 81012

If the interest rate in the Interest Calculation section of this Agreement is calculated as
provided in the Note, any rate and payment adjustment provisions in the Note will apply.
If the interest rate in the Interest Calculation section of this Agreement is fixed, any rate
and payment adjustment provisions in the Note will not apply.

8. Sale or Transfer of Property by Borrower:

a. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or, if
Borrower is not a natural person, any beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
fransferred) without the Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
irnvmadiate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

b. If Leranr exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration.
The netics shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivered dr.railed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security
Instrument. * If 3orrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of the
designated period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument without furthar notice or demand on Borrower.

9. Compliance with Loan Documants:

Borrower represents that, except for the payments described in this Agreement,
Borrower is in full compliance with re covenants in the Loan Documents and that all of
the representations and warranties confained in the Loan Documents are true, correct or
satisfied as of the effective date of this Agiement.

10. Renewal and Extension:

It is the intention of the parties that all liens and s=curity interests described in the Loan
Documents are hereby renewed and extended until th: Modified Principal Balance and
other obligations to Lender, have been fully paid. Borrcwar and Lender acknowledge
and agree that the extension, amendment, modification oi rzarrangement effecied by
this Agreement shall in no manner affect or impair the Note ¢r tne liens and security
interests securing the Note. The parties mutually agree that'the purposes of this
Agreement is to extend, modify, amend or rearrange the time and marnner of payment of
the Loan Documents and the indebtedness evidenced thereby, and to cany forward all
liens and security interests (including, if applicable, any and all vendor's lieps},which are
expressly acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and subsisting, and in fui-force and
effect to fully secure the payment of the Note.

11. No Waiver of Lender's Rights Regarding Default:

All the rights, remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan Documents
relating to default in the making of payments under the Loan Documents also shall apply
to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder. Nothing contained herein

Borroweﬂiﬁa! Li&

Page 5 of the Loan Medification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial aas for each
Order Number; 12366052 signatory over 4



2206706215 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

shall be deemed to be a waiver by Lender of any terms or conditions of the Loan
Documents as modified by this Agreement. This Agreement shall in no way be deemed
to be a waiver of Lender's rights and remedies by reason of any default by Borrower
under the Loan Documents as herein modified, including without limitation future
payment defaults. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute an agreement by Lender to
any future modification of the Loan Documents and Lender expressly reserves the right
to refuse to agree to any future modifications.

NOLMP RZATE2873 1 cl2

12. Bankruptcy:

If, since inception of this loan through date of this Agreement, Borrower has received a
disctarue in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy and there has been no valid reaffirmation of the
underlviiia debt, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability for the
underlyino J=bt by entering into this Agreement. The parties acknowledge that Lender
retains ce:(@iiv.rights, including but not limited to, the right to foreclose its interest in the
property under 2gpropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for
this Agreement s the Lender's forbearance from presently exercising its right and
pursuing its remeaies “nder the Security Instrument as a result of Borrower's default.
The parties agree that if 2.proval of this Agreement by the Bankruptcy Court is required
and not received, this Agree.nent shall be null and void and of no further force or effect.

13. Loan Documents Remain In Fu'i Force and Effect:

The provisions of the Loan Documents, 2= amended by this Agreement, shall continue in
full force and effect, and Borrower accnowledges and reaffirms Borrower's liability to
Lender under the Loan Documents, subject 1 the terms of the Bankruptcy section of this
Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of
the Loan Documents, this Agreement shall goveir. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a novation, satisfactcii or release, in whole or in part, of
the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specificall” provided in this Agreement, the
Loan Documents remain unchanged, and Borrower aid «2nder are bound and must
comply with all of the terms and pravisions of the Loan Docuirapts, except as amended
by this Agreement.
14. Execution of Additional Documentation:

Borrower agrees to make and execute other documents or papers as inav ba necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, wkic* i approved
and accepted by Lender, shall be incorporated into this Agreement and siuil bind and
inure o Borrower’s heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns.

15. Miscellaneous:

a. Lender does not, by execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have
against any person not a party to the Agreement.

Borrower;niﬁai nes
Page 6 of the Lean Medification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initiaMirles for each
Order Number: 12366059 signatory over 4



2206706215 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MDLMP R 287 £ 287 61002

b. If any court of competent jurisdiction shall declare any provision of this Agreement to
be invalid, to any exient, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected
thereby and shall continue in full force and effect to bind the parties.

c. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in any number of counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute
one and the same Agreement.

d. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the state where the Property is
located.

16. Effective Date:

This Ayrzement is effective upon the execution of this Agreement by Lender and
Borrower.

IMPORTANT: REAL BFFORE SIGNING. THE TERMS OF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT, TOGETH¢. WITH THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AND ANY EXHIBITS AND
SCHEDULES THERETQ, RePRESENT THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES
AND CONTROL OVER ALL [“P:CR NEGOTIATIONS, AGREEMENTS AND UNDERTAKINGS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITt1 RESPECT TO SUCH MATTER. ONLY THOSE TERMS IN
WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE. NO OTHER TERMS OR ORAL PROMISES NOT
CONTAINED IN THIS WRITTEN AGREZMENT MAY BE LEGALLY ENFORCED. THIS LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT MAY BE 2~#.cNDED OR CHANGED ONLY BY A WRITTEN
INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY THE PARTIZS 2R THEIR AUTHORIZED ASSIGNEES.

Bomw—zrlziﬁal Litai

Page 7 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of iniﬁa@es for each
Order Number: 12366059 signafory over 4



2206706215 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NESTOR CASTROAKA NESTOR
CASTRO JR

JET’Sljﬁ SAUCEDO

MDOLMP R 28T E 287 31 o1 2

Acknowledgement

STATE OF lllincis )
} 8S:

COUNTY OF COCK }

On the &‘M day of I  NUARY , 203, before me, the undersigned, a
nofary public in and for said state, rassonally appeared NESTOR CASTRO AKA NESTOR CASTRO JR &
JESSICA SAUCEDO, personally kriowr 1> me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are} subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
hefshefthey executed the same in his/her.thr.ir capacity(ies), and that by histher/their signature(s) on the
instrument, the individual(s) or the person ‘1pur behalf of which the individuai(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

In witness whereof, | hereunto set my hand and uificial seal.

E)JI\F-R(DQ&O-L County f Rusidence: C0oo WK

Notary Public

Commission Number: 33 Lﬂ 6'—(4
BINA-DESAT |
Printed name of notary My Commission Expires;_! | ‘ Of LQ-OQ.Q_

(Seal) Official Seal
Bina R Desai

Notary Public State of lllinais
My Commission Expires 11/01/2022

Page 8 of the Loan Maodification Agreement
Crder Number: 12366059



2206706215 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MDLMP R 287 E 287 51 of 2

LENDER

MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings association located at 501 N.W. Grand Bivd.
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

P Sy vy
Vice President, MidFirst Bank ¢

Michael Henry

Prinfed Name

Acknowledgement

STATE OF OKLAHZ M/ )
) SS:
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA -~ )

On the S\% day OfF_E‘AO_'{ng; 2023, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and
for said state, personally asopedred Michael Henty . who  acknowledged

himselffherself/themselves to be a Vice President of MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings
association located at 501 N.W. Grand olva. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, and who is personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged 0 w2 that he/she/they executed the same in histher/their
capacity as Vice President of MidFirst Bank, a fer'cielly chartered savings association located at 501
N.W. Grand Bivd. Okiahoma City, OK 73118, and that hy his/her/their signature on the instrument, the
individual or the person upon behalf of which the indivitv~i acted, executed the instrument.

In witness whereof, | hereunto set my hand and officia! s.al.

County of Residence: ‘OE(LAHOMA

Notary Public
Commission Number: \\-\\p 3-7 5

\
én'nted Name of Notary

e —
e e —a———
-

of Oklahoma

4

NG Notary Pyblic 1
i.Commission #21014984 f
)

---------

Page 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 12366059



2206706215 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MDIMPRZBTE287 S 102

Exhibit "A"

LOT 18 IN SUPERIOR HOME BUILDERS SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 3,6,7,10,11,12,13,14 AND
16 OF MOORE'S ADDITION TO OAK LAWN, A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 4, A SUBDIVISION OF
THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND ALL OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
4, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
RECORDED MAY 7, 1913, AS DOCUMENT 5179435, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Parcel # 24041140040000

Tax ID# 240/1:40040000

Page 10 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 12366059



